ORDINANCE # D‘ of 2026
GARBAGE COLLECTION STICKER FEE

WHEREAS, Council for the Borough of Exeter, by this ordinance, does hereby amend
Chapter 66, Article IV of the Boroughs Code of Ordinances to establish a new fee schedule for

Garbage Collection Stickers.
BE IT DULY ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Chapter 66, Article IV of the Exeter Borough Code of Ordinances, establishes the
standards and requirements for the purchase of Garbage Collection Stickers.

2. Section 66-12 (A) requires that “...all persons, residents, corporations, businesses,
associations...who own any structure...used in whole or in part for residential
purposes...to purchase a garbage collection sticker from the Borough of Exeter.”

3. Section 66-12(B) gives owners of structures in the Borough “...used for commercial
purposes” the option to purchase a garbage collection sticker from the Borough.

4. Purchase of a garbage collection sticker entitles the owner the right to dispose of six (6)
garbage bags, per specifications permitted by ordinance, and one (1) bulk item weekly,
pursuant to the Borough’s contract with the garbage collector.

5. The cost of the annual garbage collection sticker is hereby established to provide for a
rate for Senior Citizens, Regular Rate and a Business Rate, and to provide for a Discount

Rate, Face Value and Penalty Rate for each category as follows:

Permit Type Discount Face Value Penalty
Senior $350.00 $360.00 $470.00
Regular $395.00 $410.00 $560.00
Business $680.00 $700.00 $850.00

6. Failure to purchase a garbage collection sticker shall subject violators to the penalties
established by ordinance.

7. For multifamily residential buildings, or structures which contain residential units and
other nonresidential uses, the owner shall be required to purchase an individual garbage
sticker for each residential unit in the structure.

8. The owners of commercial establishments which elect not to purchase a garbage
collection sticker from the Borough are required to provide for the removal of municipal

solid waste, by independent contract or otherwise.
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9. Failure to comply will subject violators to the penalties established by ordinance and
otherwise under law.

10. All remaining provisions of Chapter 66 shall remain in full force and effect.

11. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon enactment, and shall be effective
commencing the year January 1, 2026, and shall continue until such time as may be

modified by further act of Council.

ENACTED this gQ day of January, 2026.

Attest COUNCIL OF BOROUGH
{ I A«W%@Z’b (— ﬁ / -
ec_L_tayy €ph Plzano

Hon. Denise Adams, Mayor



NOTICE IS GIVEN that Exeter Borough Council will consider adoption of the following
Ordinance at it regular meeting on January 6, 2026 at 7 p.m., at 1101 Wyoming Avenue,
Exeter, PA. An Ordinance establishing the Garbage Collection Sticker Fee. Section 66-12
(A) requires that “...all persons, residents, corporations, businesses, associations...who own any
structure. ..used in whole or in part for residential purposes...to purchase a garbage collection
sticker from the Borough of Exeter.” Section 66-12(B) gives owners of structures in the Borough
«..used for commercial purposes” the option to purchase a garbage collection sticker from the
Borough. Purchase of a garbage collection sticker entitles the owner the right to dispose of six
(6) garbage bags, per specifications permitted by ordinance, and one (1) bulk item weekly,
pursuant to the Borough’s contract with the garbage collector. The cost of the annual garbage
collection sticker is hereby established to provide for a rate for Senior Citizens, Regular Rate and
a Business Rate, and to provide for a Discount Rate, Face Value and Penalty Rate for each
category as follows:

Permit Type Discount (by2/28)  Face Value (by 3/31) Penalty (after 4/1)

Senior $350.00 $360.00 $470.00
Regular $395.00 $410.00 $560.00
Business $680.00 $700.00 $850.00

Failure to purchase a garbage collection sticker shall subject violators to the penalties established
by ordinance. For multifamily residential buildings, or structures which contain residential units
and other nonresidential uses, the owner shall be required to purchase an individual garbage
sticker for each residential unit in the structure. The owners of commercial establishments which
elect not to purchase a garbage collection sticker from the Borough are required to provide for
the removal of municipal solid waste, by independent contract or otherwise.

Failure to comply will subject violators to the penalties established by ordinance and otherwise
under law. The public is invited to attend. A copy of the proposed ordinance may be obtained or
reviewed by contacting the Borough Manager at 570-654-3001, ext. 4, or email at
exeterboro{@comeast.net. You may also view it on the Borough’s website
www.exeterborough.com.

RAYMOND A. HASSEY, ESQ.
Exeter Borough Solicitor



